Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A Exhibit 1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND

BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COALITION, INC.

FOR CONSULTATION SERVICES FOR THE POST-ARREST JAIL DIVERSION PROGRAM

FOR IMPROVED COMMUNITY REINTEGRATION
Agreement #: 24-CP-HCS-2199-01

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into between Broward County,

a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Broward Behavioral Health Coalition,
Inc., an active Florida nonprofit corporation (“Consultant”), each a “Party” and collectively
referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

The Parties entered into the original Agreement on September 9, 2024, for
Consultation Services for the Post-Arrest Jail Diversion Program (“Agreement”).

On November 21, 2024, the Parties executed a First Amendment to allocate
Program 1 funds to Client support services and program administration for Option
Period 1.

The Parties are currently in Option Period 1 and desire to amend the Agreement
to (i) add a second program and allocate funding for this new program, including
the addition of relevant exhibits, and (ii) revise the Budget and Reimbursement
exhibit for both programs.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1.

The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
All capitalized terms not expressly defined within this Amendment will retain the meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, amendments to the Agreement made under
this Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and
underlining to indicate additions. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Section 5.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

Maximum Amounts: The maximum annual amounts payable for the Initial Term

and each Option Period, if exercised, under this Agreement must not exceed
One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars {$1;000;000} ($1,500,000). Payment
will be made only for Services actually performed and completed under this
Agreement as set forth in Exhibit C-3, Budget and Reimbursement, which amounts
will be accepted by Consultant as full compensation for all such Services.
Consultant acknowledges that the amounts set forth in this Agreement are the

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 1 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

10.

maximum amounts payable and constitute a limitation upon County’s obligation
to compensate Consultant for Services. These maximum amounts, however, do
not constitute a limitation of any sort upon Consultant’s obligation to perform all
Services.

The Agreement is hereby amended to add Program #2, Diversion for Mentally llI
Individuals in Jail (DMIJ), including the attached Exhibit C-1, Scope of Services, Exhibit C-
2, Outcomes and Indicators, and Exhibit D, Invoice.

Exhibit C-3, Budget and Reimbursement, of the Agreement is revised and replaced in its
entirety with the attached Revised Exhibit C-3, Budget and Reimbursement.

In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Amendment and the Agreement,
the Parties agree that this Amendment will control. The Agreement, as amended herein
by this Amendment, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence,
conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters contained
herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the
Agreement as amended in this Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no
deviation from the terms hereof will be predicated upon any prior representations or
agreements, whether oral or written.

Preparation of this Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties, and the resulting
document will not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely
against one of the Parties than any other.

Consultant acknowledges that through the date this Amendment is executed by
Consultant, Consultant has no claims or disputes against County with respect to any of
the matters covered by the Agreement.

This Amendment is effective November 22, 2024.

This Amendment may be executed in multiple originals or in counterparts, whether
signed physically or electronically; each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all
of which, taken together, will constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 2 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Amendment: Broward
County, through its Board of County Commissioners, signing by and through its County
Administrator, authorized to execute same by Board action on the _ day of __ 2025, and
Consultant, signing by and through its duly authorized representative.

COUNTY
Broward County, by and through its
County Administrator
By:
Monica Cepero, County Administrator
day of , 2025

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

5 Ronald Honick oz %560 1rorse -oso0
y:

SRonald J. Honick, Il Date
Assistant County Attorney

Digitally signed by Karen S.

Karen S. Gordon cordon
By: Date: 2025.05.06 12:16:29 -04'00"
Karen S. Gordon Date

Senior Assistant County Attorney

RJH/bh
BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01-Am02
4/30/2025

#60070

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 3 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COALITION, INC., FOR CONSULTATION SERVICES FOR THE
POST-ARREST JAIL DIVERSION PROGRAM FOR IMPROVED COMMUNITY REINTEGRATION

Agreement #: 24-CP-HCS-2199-01

CONSULTANT

Broward Behavioral Health Coalition, Inc.

Sibwia Glindana
By: _

Silvia Quintana, Chief Executive Officer

2 M
~ dayof i 2025

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 4 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

EXHIBIT C-1
Scope of Services

Agreement #: 24-CP-HCS-2199-01

Consultant: Broward Behavioral Health Coalition, Inc.
Program: Diversion for Mentally lll Individuals in Jail (DMIJ)
Program #: 2

I.  Scope of Services:

A. Program Description: Consultant will provide services for jailed individuals experiencing
serious mental illness who have more than three prior felony convictions through this
Diversion for Mentally Ill Individuals in Jail program (“DMIJ Program”). Individuals faced with
serious mental illness and felony charges are at risk for psychological decompensation
(meaning the progressive loss of normal functioning or worsening of psychiatric symptoms)
which may lead to incompetence and involuntary civil commitment. Consultant’s DMIJ
Program is designed to prevent this outcome through a broad combination of services.
Consultant’s DMIJ Program uses case managers (“Case Managers”) to provide comprehensive
referrals and linkages to community-based services, ensure participants obtain necessary
treatment, monitor participant performance, follow-up with participants regarding progress
toward meeting case plan goals, provide reports and updates to the presiding court, ensure
continuity of services by providers in the community, and document participant progress and
conditional release plan benchmark achievements (collectively, “Intensive Care
Coordination”). Consultant’s DMIJ Program also includes peer support services, housing
assistance, benefits coordination, and crisis intervention and stabilization services
(“Crisis Beds”).

The DMIJ Program is designed to monitor competent individuals for up to twelve (12) months.
However, with approval of the presiding Broward County Mental Health Court judge
(the “Court”), Consultant may serve participants requiring additional treatment for up to an
additional six (6) months, for an aggregate maximum of eighteen (18) months. The DMIJ
Program works to reduce involuntary civil commitments, facilitate mental health and
substance use treatment, ensure housing stability, maximize participant benefit enrollment,
and improve community reintegration for jailed individuals who suffer from mental illness
but who have too many prior felony convictions to qualify for Consultant’s PAD Program
(Program #1 in this Agreement).

B. Population of Focus: Individuals who meet all the eligibility criteria listed below (“Clients”).

1. Eligibility Criteria:
a. Bearrested in Broward County;
b. Be eighteen (18) years of age or older;

c. Be identified as having a serious mental illness or developmental disability under
Section 393.063, Florida Statutes (with or without a co-occurring substance use
disorder);

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 5 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

d. Be charged with a second- or third-degree felony, excluding any burglary dwelling or
firearm charges;

e. Have more than three (3) convictions for prior nonviolent felony offenses; and

f. Beapproved by the State Attorney’s Office for the 17th Judicial Circuit of the State of
Florida (“State Attorney’s Office”) for admission into the DMIJ Program.

2. Notwithstanding the above eligibility criteria, the Court has the ultimate discretion to

determine a prospective Client’s eligibility for the DMIJ Program.

Documentation of Eligibility: Consultant must screen all prospective Clients for the
following:

a. Verification of Broward County arrest;
b. Verification of age;
c. Verification of criminal history;

d. Completed screening documenting a serious mental illness or developmental
disability; and

e. Approval by an Assistant State Attorney from the State Attorney’s Office.

C. A minimum of 75 unduplicated Clients must be provided services under the DMIJ Program
annually.

[l. Other Requirements:

A. Consultant must:

1.

Accept referrals made by the Broward Sheriff’s Office staff, Broward Sheriff’s Office’s
contracted medical provider, and the attorney for the defendant, as long as those
referrals are submitted through the State Attorney’s Office with documentation that the
prospective Client meets the DMIJ Program eligibility criteria and has been approved for
admission by the State Attorney’s Office;

Accept referrals from the State Attorney’s Office and the Court;
Obtain informed consent from each prospective Client prior to providing services;

Upon receipt of all releases and after obtaining consent required by Applicable Law,
administer a needs assessment and ensure the needs assessment is signed by Client and
a clinician;

Refer Client for other appropriate screenings to assess Client’s mental health, substance
use, and risk for substance use disorder;

Request any additional documentation of severe mental illness needed to facilitate
Client’s application for benefits;

Prepare and submit a report to the Court setting forth the services required for Client
(“Case Plan”);

Upon agreement as to the terms of the Case Plan, document receipt of an acceptance
letter from the State Attorney’s Office for entry into the DMIJ Program,;

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 6 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 82A3B6A2-57E8-40DD-816D-F2FF8BACD23A

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Participate in Supplemental Security Income and Social Security Disability Insurance
(SSI/SSDI) Outreach, Access, and Recovery (“SOAR”) to increase access to Social Security
disability benefits for Clients who are experiencing or are at risk of homelessness;

Develop and enter into agreements with community-based providers to expedite access
to Crisis Beds for DMIJ Clients;

Provide ongoing housing support programs to equip Clients with housing and the
necessary skills to maintain a stable home environment within the community;

Provide transitional housing options through agreements with third parties;

Submit executed agreements with third parties to County within thirty (30) calendar days
of execution;

Utilize Evidence-based Practice (“EBP”) models when providing Intensive Care
Coordination services;

Use EBP models to develop and implement an Individual Placement and Support (IPS)
supported employment program that is tailored to individuals with mental illness to
facilitate Client employment and contribute to the overall well-being of Clients, in
accordance with the description of supported employment provided by the Florida
Department of Education Vocational Rehabilitation program online at:
https://www.rehabworks.org/adult-programs/supported-employment.htmi;

Monitor and document Client progress toward Case Plan goals, either directly or by
relying on a third-party clinician;

Monitor Client progress toward conditional release plan benchmarks, as determined by
the Court, and report Client progress and conditional release plan benchmark
achievements to the Court;

Before each Client completes twelve (12) months in the DMIJ Program, determine
whether that Client requires additional time in the DMIJ Program, confer with the Client’s
attorney and the assigned Assistant State Attorney, and make recommendations to the
Court based on the recommendations of the attorneys and the assigned Case Manager;

At the end of the DMIJ Program, inform the Court regarding the Client’s performance in
the DMIJ Program and make recommendations regarding the appropriate sentence;

Submit any requests for changes to the outcomes set forth in Exhibit C-2, Outcomes and
Indicators, in writing, subject to approval by the Contract Administrator at their sole
discretion; and

When providing Crisis Beds, adhere to all the requirements outlined in the Broward
County Human Services Department Crisis Stabilization Unit Service Delivery Model
(SDM), accessible online at:
https://www.broward.org/CommunityPartnerships/Documents/Crisis%20Stabilization%
20Unit%20SDM.pdf.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

BBHC-PAD-24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02 Page 7 of 11


http://www.rehabworks.org/adult-programs/supported-employment.html%3B
http://www.broward.org/CommunityPartnerships/Documents/Crisis%20Stabilization%25

pﬂcuﬁgﬂ Emveiope ID: S2A3B5A2-C7ES-40DD-316D-F2FFEBACDIIA

EXHIBIT C-2
Cutcomes and Indicators
Program 2

Outcomes

Conszultant
provides
Clients with
the services
needed to
address their
mental health
and/or
substance use
issues.

85% of Clients
whio are referred
to mental
health/substance
use treatment are
successfully
enrolled in
treatment within
90 days of
acceptance into
the DML

program.

Consultant ocbtains monthly
tracking report from
Subconsultant and provides report
each month te Contract Manager.

Subconsultant's Care
Coordinator documents
program enrcliment and
services in Client file and
reports to Consultamt monthly.
Consultant provides reports
monthly to Contract Manager.

Calculation: Mumber of Clients
successfully enrclled in
program within 50 days of
acceptance into DML
Program/number of Clients
who are referred to mental
health/substance use
freatment or other supportive
SEMVICES.

Clients are not
reamrested
while in the
Ol Program.

80% of Clients in
the DMIJ program
are notrearrested
while enrolled in
the program.

Consultant obtains monthly
tracking report from
Subconsultant and provides report
each month te Contract Manager.

Subconsultant's Care
Coordinator documents
program enrcliment in Client
file and reports to Consultant
monthly. Consultant provides
reports monthly to Contract
Manager.

Caloulation: Number of Clients
who are not rearrested while
in the DML Program/number
of Clients in the DML Program.

BBHC-PAD—24-CP-HC5-2195-01— Amn02

Page & of 11




Diocusign Envelope 1D B2A3BEA2-5TES-20DD-5160-F2FFABACDZ3A

EXHIBIT C-3
Revised Budget and Reimbursement
PROGRAM #1 - PAD Program
Subconsultant: Psycho-5ocial Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a Fellowship House
FTE # Positions Salary Salary + Fringe 25% Subtotal
Salaries
02 WP of Behavioral Health] % 110,000 £128,700 % 25,740.00
03 Supervision 5 50,000 £124,020 %37,206.00
1.0 Lead Case Manager % 55,000 5 67,485 4 67,485.00
5.0 Case Manager 5 45,000 556,250 $271,003.75
10 30AR Specialist 5 45,000 551,300 5 51,300.00
10 Operational Support 541,600 544523 544 92300
10 Admissicns Coordinator] 5 47,381 551,171 52558574
Fellowship House Total §£523,248.49
Travel and Support Services Subtotal
Operational Cost [Rent, Insurance, Phoenes, and IT support) % 120,000.00
Mileage (1,000 miles) 5150000
Miscellaneous
Travel - Conferences and Training 5150025
Travel and Support 5ervices Total §123,000.25
Residential 5ervices & Client Supports and Flex Funds Subtotal
Transportation 3 £,000.00
Employment Supports 51,000.00
Service Category Eate Amount Bed Days
Short Term Residential | 431.33 62 5 26,74246
Residential 1 273.46 180 54922280
Residential 2 243 96 200 54999200
Transitional Housing Varied Varied 511879400
with Supports & Respite
Residential 5ervices & Client Supports and Flex Funds Total $253,751.26
Operational Oversight Subtotal
Operational Owersight by Consultant 5 100,000.00
Operational Oversight Total % 100,000.00
Program 1 Total | % 1,000,000.00

BEHC-PAD—24-CP-HCS-2199-01- Am02

Fage 5 of 1].|




Docusign Envelope ID- 52A3B5A2-57EE-40DD-316D-F2ZFFSBACD23A

PROGRAM #2 - DML Program

Subconsultant: Psycho-Social Rehabilitation Center, Inc., dfbfa Fellowship House

FTE & Positions Salary Salary + Fringe 25% Total 5alaries
2 Case Managers 5 45,000 5112 500 %112 500
1 Peer Specialist 5 40,000 5 10,000 % 50,000
Total 5alaries % 162,500
Laptops, IT support, Phones 54,135
Miscellaneous Mileage 5 750
Travel - Conferences and Training % 300
Total Miscellaneous 55,185
Transportation 42,500
. Employment Supports $1,500
Client Supports and
Flex Funds Housing
5 150,000
Housing 5 rs
ousing Suppo 421,000
Total Supports % 175,000
Community Beds
Number of beds Lewvel of Care Rate Number of days
1 Crizis Bed 543 365 %157,315
Total Beds %157,315
Program 2 Total % SO0, 000

BBHC-PAD— 24-CP-HC5-2193-01- Ami2 Page 10 of 11



Dussign Efwilope D S0A3HEA0.CTES- 000 HE0FFFERACTOSA

EXHIBIT D - Invoice

Invvakin §
Browird Bebavionil Health Cealtion, ne. Agrermen Mumbar: Duate Slamp:
3121 Wt Breward Boulevard, Sulve 206 2P 19
Laudeihill, FL33512 Progham 3 Afmoufil: S50 000
[5 4 E22-B10 ontme? ¥ [] s []

il 1FE Program Name : Diveriion For Mestally 1] edivid el i kil (D]

5 ng Pericd Far Thi leokce [Month fear:

A Tetal Uni Bllled
Y i 4 Yalue This Memh £ Vialue Yearto Due Pelasi 5 Allowed

Fallewibhip House
Mliseellanaow Funds
Client Supports and Flex Funds

Cofmiffaily Bat

5 Total for ﬁi:ln-uhl:
S Gnand Total: S50, 00

B. CERTIFRCATION: The undersigned, as an authordted sgratsry for the Agreement Batween Browasd County and Broward County and Browand Behaviesal Health Coalition,
the Seivices biled herwwith have Been dellvered bs Chenti on baball of Broward County s acoidance with the &g eid, thal all
d thal comphete and ecdifale docsimenbition |4 adallable 10 Suppoft defddond, payimenl, and

Ine, hareky alfiims and cortifa

Clafits dsrvid hive et the geogiam elifibliey requlamests
requiadled. Consultanl ko Fegdoant 1o Counly thal hoothel misbereemenl H used Tof iokoed Sefvices in acs rdanos with the "Compeniation” aitkds of thi &g s

i

Asithes ped Signatory Kame aad Tide: Authoized Signalui e and Dats:
FOR COUNTY LSE: FLND P0G DEPT/ACCT/BLE  UNITACTRATY /PROyBUD REF: 200071 5-40303000 5EEFHD
CGA, Rerviewer Dare: QA% Rervimwer Tate:

1 heneby ceitify that the backup decamentation b mmplete, scairate, and iuppons the pepment fegeesbel.
Appreeenr Sgnatune /Date:

Fequiddoen & Date:
[N
Facalpl &

BEHC-PAD- 14-CP-HCS-2195401- Amil2 Pagellofll




	SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COALITION, INC.
	RECITALS
	EXHIBIT C–1




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1 - BBHC - PAD 24-CP-HCS-2199-01 Am02 - Partially Executed - CAO Signed- ADA.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



